WHEREAS, LAP A desires to assign the remaining term of the Lease to the City and 

the City desires to accept the assignment of the Lease from LAP A; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease assignment is for a period of three (3) years from April 1, 

2019 through March 31, 2022, at a price of eighty thousand, four hundred dollars 

($80,400.00) per year, for a total price of two hundred forty-one thousand, two hundred 

dollars ($241,200.00), with the possibility of one (1) extension for an additional term of five 

(5) years, at the option of the City, subject to budget appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the City Council that the City enter into an 

assignment and assumption of the Lease (the "Assignment and Assumption of Lease").

[...]

The Assignment and Assumption of Lease between the City, Leased 

Access Preservation Association Inc. and Lancaster Associates LLC, a copy of which, in 

substantial form, is attached hereto as "Exhibit A", for the period from April 1, 2019 through 

March 31, 2022, as a price of eighty thousand, four hundred dollars ($80,400.00) per year for 

a total price of two hundred forty-one thousand, two hundred dollars ($241,200.00), with the 

possibility of one (1) extension for an additional term of five (5) years, is hereby approved, 

and the City is hereby authorized and directed to execute as many copies of the Assignment 

and Assumption of Lease, as well as all additional undertakings related thereto, as may be

[...]

Years 1 & 2: Beginning April 1, 2014 and ending March 31, 2016, the monthly base rent shall be in the amount of 
Five Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars. 

Year 3: Beginning April 1, 2016 and ending March 31, 2017, the monthly base rent shall be in the amount of 
Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty ($5,250.00) Dollars 

If the term shall commence upon a day other than the first day of a calendar month, then Tenant shall pay, upon the 
commencement date of the term, a pro-rata portion of the fixed per diem basis with respect to the fractional calendar month

[...]

To Amend and Extend the Lease for an additional term of Five (5) years beginning April 1, 2017 and ending 
March 31, f022. For the duration oft~is lease extension, the mont~ly base rent shall be as foll~ws: 

Years 1-2: Beginning April 1, 2017 and ending March 31, 2019, the monthly base rent shall be in the amount of 
Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty ($5,250.00) Dollars. 

Years 3-5: Beginning April l, 2019 and ending March 31, 2022, the monthly base rent shall be in the amount of 
Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five (5625.00) Dollars. Tenant's proportionate share of Taxes, 
Insurance and Common Area Maintenance shall increase to $2.15 per square foot. 

Tenant shall have one (1) option to renew the Lease for an addition term of five (5) years. Rent to be mutually 
agreed upon one hundred and twenty ( 120) days prior to the commencement of any such Option Period.

[...]

services for tax and utility billing for the Division of Revenue, Department of Finance; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for a period of three (3) years from 

September 22, 2017 through September 21, 2020, at an estimated maximum price of One 

Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($126,600.00) per year for an estimated 

maximum total price of Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($379,800.00), with the possibility of two (2) additional extensions of one (1) year thereafter 

at the same annual price, at the option of the City, subject to budget appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, the quantities contained in the Contract were underestimated and need